## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
		Name	Execution Date	
Tamo P. Bianchi   02/12/2009			02/12/2009	
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	Samuel Manu-Tech, Inc.			
Street Address:	185 The West Mall, Suite 1515			
City:	Toronto, Ontario			
State/Country:	CANADA			
Postal Code:	M9C 5T5			
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1 Property Type Number				
Patent Number: 69738		3881		6973884
CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number: (716)849-0349				
Fax Number:       (716)849-0349         Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.         Phone:       (716) 848-1224				
Email: afalkenb@hodgsonruss.com				
Correspondent Name: Alicia Falkenbach				
Address Line 1: Hodgson Russ LLP, The Guaranty Building				
Address Line 2:				
Address Line 4:     Buffalo, NEW YORK 14202-4040				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		040746.00020		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Alicia Falkenbach		
Total Attachments: 1 source=Assignment 10238497#page1.tif				

## **PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Tamo P. Bianchi ("Assignor"), residing at 199 Burloak Drive, Oakville, Ontario L6L 6T6 CANADA, is the sole and exclusive owner of **U.S. Patent No. 6,973,881 entitled "Railcar Nailable Floor"** ("the Patent") and is the sole and exclusive owner of the Invention described in the Patent.

WHEREAS, Samuel Manu-Tech, Inc. ("Assignee"), 185 The West Mall, Suite 1515, Toronto, Ontario M9C 5T5, CANADA, a corporation of Canada, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in, to and under said Patent and said Invention described therein.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to it in hand paid by Assignee and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to Assignee the entire right, title and interest of Assignor in and to said Patent and said Invention, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute, national phase, and regional phase applications thereof or based thereon, and any reexamination and any reissue of said Patent, for the United States and all foreign countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives; and to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives;

AND, Assignor hereby agrees to cooperate with Assignee, at Assignee's sole expense, to execute any additional documents which may be necessary in effecting and recording the Patent Assignment made herein;

AND, Assignee may apply for, be issued, and be reissued Letters Patent for said Patent and said Invention in its own name.

Dated: FEB 12/09.

Tamo P. Bianchi

CITY STATE-OF <u>MISSISSAUGIA</u> PROVINCE COUNTY OF <u>ONTARIO</u>

On this  $12^{\text{th}}$  day of FCOrucity, 2009, before me, a Notary Public came Tamo P. Bianchi, to me known and known to be the individual described in and who executed the foregoing assignment, and he duly acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: Never

040746/00000 Business 6524994v1

PATENT REEL: 022354 FRAME: 0705

**RECORDED: 03/09/2009**